City of 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road
DunWOOd Dunwoody, GA 30338
Georgiad__ Phone: (678) 382-6800

dunwoodyga.gov

[ ity D

MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Madalyn Smith, Senior Planner

Date: February 14, 2022

Subject: RZ 21-03 — 600 Ashwood Parkway, Parcel ID# 18 349 01 048

Branch Ashwood Associates, L.P. seeks a major modification of zoning conditions at 600 Ashwood
Parkway.

APPLICANT AND PROPERTY OWNER

Petitioner: Branch Ashwood Associates, L.P.
Owner: Branch Ashwood Associates, L.P. (Dunwoody Development Authority)

PLANNING COMMISSION 12.14.21 & 1.11.22

Planning Commission held a public hearing regarding the case on December 14, 2021. There were no
public comments in opposition to the application. Following discussions, the Planning Commission
voted to defer the case to the January 11, 2022 meeting to allow staff and the applicant additional time
to discuss the conditions related to the ATM location and required storefront entrances.

At the January 11, 2022 Planning Commission meeting, the Commission voted to recommend approval
of RZ 21-03 subject to staff conditions.

APPLICATION AMENDMENT SUBMITTED 2.2.22

The applicant submitted an amendment on February 2, 2022. This amendment removed a drive-through
ATM, in accordance with staff’s recommendation. The conditions presented to the Planning
Commission were updated to reflect this change to the applicant’s site plan.
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BACKGROUND & PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The subject property is located at the northwest corner of the Ashford Dunwoody Road and Meadow
Lane intersection. The 10.1 acre parcel and currently Perimeter Center Marketplace is under
construction at the site, which includes a 25,440 square foot anchor supermarket, an 8-pump (16
fueling positions) gas station/convenience store, a 2,800 square foot medical/office/retail building, and
35,400 square feet of restaurant and retail space.

The site was initially rezoned in 1996, case CZ 96035, from Office-Institutional (O-I) District to
Commercial Conditional (C-1c¢) District to allow a 28,900 SF retail development; this proposal was
built out with three restaurants and large detention pond. In 2019, the applicant amended the zoning
conditions, case MA 19-01, to allow the Perimeter Marketplace development described above. The site
plan associated with MA 19-01 intentionally left a 1.5 acre tract blank, highlighted in yellow on Figure
1, with the understanding that the applicant would amend the conditions of zoning once a proposal was
developed for the parcel. The applicant was also granted a variance, ZBA 19-11, to reduce the front
yard setback from 50 feet to O feet. The applicant then further amended the zoning conditions, case MA
19-03, to replace a bank use on the property with a medical/office/retail use.
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Figure 1. Site plan associated with MA 19-01

An applicant-initiated meeting was held on October 27, 2021 at 6 pm at 4505 Ashford Dunwoody
Road. There were a total of five attendees. The applicant has provided a summary report, which is
included within the rezoning application packet attached to this report.

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS
The applicant proposes that a single-story, 8,400 SF building be constructed on the 1.5 acre tract that

was previously left blank on the site plan for MA 19-01. There are no changes proposed outside of this
tract, highlighted in yellow in Figure 2.
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Figure 2. Area of proposed amendment highlighted in yellow
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The 1.5 acre tract is located on the northern portion of the property, adjacent to Ashwood Parkway.
Despite having a 0 foot setback, the building is setback approximately 25 feet from the northern
property line due to the presence of several underground utilities. In addition to the building, the
applicant proposes 62 new parking spaces—443 spaces overall for the development—a walk up ATM,
and two outdoor patios (see Figure 3). The area under consideration is overparked at 62 spaces, the
maximum for an 8,400 SF building is 56 spaces, but the overall site does not exceed the parking
requirements. Although the building is setback further from the road than the buildings B-D, there are
two outdoor patios adjacent to Ashwood Parkway that activate the space.
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BUILDING SUMMARY
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The building is designed in proximity to Ashwood Parkway, in line with the vision of a more urban
form in the Perimeter Center. There will be customer entrances to tenant spaces on both the northern
and southern fagades. The submitted elevations indicate that the most prominent fagcade materials will

be glass and brick (see Figure 4).

Figure 3. Site Plan
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Figure 4. Submitted Elevations

SURROUNDING LAND ANALYSIS

Direction Zoning Use Current Land Use
N O-I and N-S Sh(())pf%i :f;itll:lei;;nd Commercial/Office
S OCR Shgl)fg:eggli?;?;;nd Commercial/Office
E C-1 ;?;;?;anei?gr Commercial
w O-1 Oftfice Building Office

ZONING AMENDMENT REVIEW AND APPROVAL CRITERIA

Chapter 27, Section 27-335 identifies criteria for evaluating applications for zoning amendments. No
application for an amendment shall be granted by the City Council unless satisfactory provisions and
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arrangements have been made concerning each of the following factors, all of which are applicable to
each application:

M

2

A3)

“)

)

(6)

(7

Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the
comprehensive plan;

The scope of the request is limited to the referenced 1.5 acre tract. The proposed
restaurant/retail building conforms to the character of the current development and
conforms with the standards of the Perimeter Center Overlay.

Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby properties;

An additional restaurant/retail building is in line with the Perimeter Marketplace
development which includes a grocery store, restaurants, retail, and office. It is also
compatible with the adjoining mix of office, retail, restaurants, and shopping centers
nearby.

Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic use
as currently zoned;

The area of the site in question was intentionally left blank in 2019 to give the
applicants flexibility and time to determine the best economic use for the site.
Granting changes to the conditions that support a restaurant/retail building would
allow the applicant to meet today’s market conditions.

Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent
or nearby property;

The proposed change of use will not create any adverse impacts on adjoining land
uses as adjacent and nearby properties have similar commercial and office
operational characteristics.

Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development
of the property that provide supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the
zoning proposal;

As stated above, in 2019 the applicant did not propose a specific use for this 1.5 acre
tract to allow them to respond to changing market demands.

Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or
archaeological resources; and

There are no historic, buildings, sites, districts, or archeological resources.

Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use that will or could cause an excessive or
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

The proposed change is relatively small and will not significantly further the burden
on streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

Page 6 of 9

Packet page:...

#4.



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION

The proposal is recommended for approval based on the following exhibits and conditions. The
previous conditions from cases MA 19-01 and MA 19-03 remain intact, but are updated to reflect
requirements for Building F:

EXHIBIT A: Schematic Site Plan SP35, completed by Philips Partnership, dated May 29, 2019, as
amended by Zoning Site Plan, dated November 4, 2019, and further amended by the Parcel Site Plan
SP-38.1, dated January 28, 2022.

EXHIBIT B: Streetscaping Sections, completed by Phillips Partnership, dated December 4, 2018 and
Streetscape Section for Ashford Dunwoody Road dated January 14, 2019

EXHIBIT C: Rendering of Archway Sign and Grocer Free-standing Letters Sign, dated April 25, 2019
EXHIBIT D: Conceptual Gateway Plaza Plan, completed by AJC Design Group, dated April 24, 2019
EXHIBIT E: Left Turn Lane Concept, completed by A&R Engineering, dated April 17, 2019
EXHIBIT F: Meadow Lane Intersection, completed by Philips Partnership, dated May 13, 2019
EXHIBIT G: Building F Zoning Planting Plan, completed by AJC Design Group, dated November 8,
2021

EXHIBIT H: Perimeter Marketplace — Bldg. F Colored Elevations, completed by Branch, dated
January 31, 2022.

1. The owner shall develop the site in general conformity with “Exhibit A” with minor
changes allowed as defined by Section 27-337(b) or necessary changes to meet conditions
of zoning or land development requirements made necessary by actual field conditions at
the time of development;

2. The property labeled “BLDG E” on the Zoning Site Plan dated November 4, 2019 in
Exhibit A shall contain a street facing entrance that stays open during business hours.
BLDG E may have a drive-through for a medical service office use only. Drive-throughs
for retail, restaurant or other commercial uses are not allowed. If a new tenant were to
occupy the building after a medical service office use vacates the building, the drive-
through window shall be removed and a 6-foot landscape strip shall replace a portion of
the drive-through lane found immediately adjacent to the building prior to the the issuance
of a Certificate of Occupancy;

3. The drive-thru shall be limited only to medical service office use;

4, The owner shall construct the streetscaping and commuter trail in general conformity with
“Exhibit B”. Any minor variations to the streetscapes made necessary by actual field
conditions at the time of development shall be subject to approval by the Public Works and
Community Development Department. If the width of the commuter trail is reduced by
Public Works the location of the footprints of the buildings shall remain in the same
vertical and horizontal location as shown on the Schematic Site Plan;

5. The owner shall construct a 12-foot wide pedestrian connection, including a 6-foot
pedestrian sidewalk and two 3-foot wide landscape strips, from Ashford Dunwoody Road,
between buildings C and D, to Building A as illustrated on Exhibit A. The landscape strips
shall include overstory trees planted on each side at no more than 50 and no less than 25
feet;

6. Buildings shall be designed with 360-degree architecture with the exception of the rear of
Building A and the anchor grocer, which shall be subject to reasonable landscape screening
as approved by the City Arborist;

7. Major fagade materials shall include brick, stone, hard coat stucco and glass, with other
high-quality materials approved by the Community Development Director during the
permit review process;
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10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
20.

Synthetic stucco (EIFS) material shall be limited to accenting material; masonry brick or
stone veneer materials are allowed; stamped brick and stone EIFS or imitation masonry
veneer materials shall be prohibited;

All loading facilities and trash/recycling enclosure(s) must be screened from view of public
rights-of-way by landscaping and a solid brick wall or opaque fence at least six feet in
height or the height of the dumpster. The approach to the loading facilities and
trash/recycling enclosures for the anchor grocer and Building A does not need to be
screened from view of Ashwood Parkway;

All mechanical equipment (e.g., air conditioning, heating, cooling, ventilation, exhaust and
similar equipment) shall be roof mounted and screened in all directions by walls or
parapets or will be enclosed in opaque structures to hide the mechanical equipment from
view from public right-of-way within 200 feet;

All utilities servicing the site shall be underground with the exception of required above-
ground elements, such as transformers and cable boxes;

Any stormwater detention facility will be underground;

Within sixty days after the issuance of certificates of occupancy, the Owner will convey to
the City right-of-way to incorporate the sidewalk and bicycle improvements, located along
Ashford Dunwoody Road. The City will maintain the sidewalk and bicycle improvements.
Such conveyance shall be via right of way deed. The exact legal description of the property
to be conveyed shall be prepared by the Owner and agreed to by the City;

Within sixty days after the issuance of certificates of occupancy, the Owner will convey a
permanent public access easement to the City for the new roadway and sidewalks to be
constructed on the west side of the site. Owner may convey the new roadway and
sidewalks via right of way deed at a future date at which point the City shall accept such
conveyance. The exact legal description of the property to be conveyed shall be prepared
by the Owner and agreed to by the City;

The development is entitled to a total of four monument signs, one on each road frontage.
The allowed square footage of 144 square feet for the monument sign for Ashford
Dunwoody Road may be divided into two structures as follows: 1) an archway connecting
Building B and Building C in general conformity with the renderings in Exhibit C and; 2)
freestanding letters indicating the name of the anchor grocer mounted on top of the Plaza
wall up to a total maximum height of 5 feet in general conformity with the rendering in
Exhibit D. In addition, the Archway sign may include a 42 square foot wayfinding sign
labeled as “Sign A” as shown in Exhibit C. ;

The commuter trail, streetscaping, and new road connection, shall be developed
concurrently with the grocery store and retail/restaurant buildings C and D, fronting
Ashford Dunwoody Road;

The ground story restaurant/retail uses of buildings adjacent to Ashford Dunwoody Road
shall be built within three feet of vertical elevation of the adjacent commuter trail and have
entrances that face Ashford Dunwoody Road as follows: buildings containing one tenant
shall have a minimum of one entrance; buildings containing two or more tenants shall have
a minimum of two entrances;

The Gateway Plaza, located on the corner of Meadow Lane Road and Ashford Dunwoody
Road will be in general conformity with the Conceptual Gateway Plaza Plan attached as
Exhibit C. Within sixty days after the issuance of certificates of occupancy, the Plaza area
general public access will be granted to the Plaza through a public access easement to the
benefit of the City;

The owner shall be responsible for the maintenance of the Plaza;

In accordance with the recommendation of the traffic study, a westbound left turn lane
shall be added on Ashwood Parkway at the easternmost driveway entrance to the

development in general conformity with Exhibit E;
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21. Based on projected queue length, an eastbound left turn lane shall be installed at Ashwood
Parkway and Ashford Dunwoody Road using existing signal phasing and in general
conformity with Exhibit E. Applicant will not be responsible for any signal work; and

22. A southbound right turn lane shall be added at the intersection of Perimeter Center Place
and Meadow Lane Road using existing signal phasing and in general conformity with
Exhibit F. Applicant will not be responsible for any signal work;

23. The owner will contribute up to thirty-three percent (33%) of the funds needed to extend
the northbound left turn lane from Ashford Dunwoody Road on to Meadow Lane Road. In
no event shall the total of such contribution exceed $33,000;

24, Building F on the Parcel Site Plan (see Exhibit A) shall have glass doors that face
Ashwood Parkway for each tenant;

25. On Building F, 100% of the required street-facing window pane surface area (15% window
coverage is required per story on all street facing fagades) must allow viewing into the
tenant space for a minimum of 5 feet in depth. Windows must not be made opaque by non-
operable window treatments such as walls;

26. The development site is limited to two walk-up ATMs, located at the “Anchor Grocer” and
the west facade of Building F (see Exhibit A). No drive-through ATMs are permitted.

e EXHIBIT A: Schematic Site Plan SP35, completed by Philips Partnership, dated May 29,
2019, as amended by Zoning Site Plan, dated November 4, 2019, and further amended by the
Parcel Site Plan SP-38.1, dated January 28, 2022.

e EXHIBIT B: Streetscaping Sections, completed by Phillips Partnership, dated December 4,
2018 and Streetscape Section for Ashford Dunwoody Road dated January 14, 2019

e EXHIBIT C: Rendering of Archway Sign and Grocer Free-standing Letters Sign, dated April
25,2019

e EXHIBIT D: Conceptual Gateway Plaza Plan, completed by AJC Design Group, dated April
24,2019

e EXHIBIT E: Left Turn Lane Concept, completed by A&R Engineering, dated April 17, 2019

e EXHIBIT F: Meadow Lane Intersection, completed by Philips Partnership, dated May 13,
2019

e EXHIBIT G: Building F Zoning Planting Plan, completed by AJC Design Group, dated
November 8, 2021

e EXHIBIT H: Perimeter Marketplace — Bldg. F Colored Elevations, completed by Branch,
dated January 31, 2022.

e RZ 21-03 Application

e RZ 21-03 Application Amendments Received February 2, 2022

e Ordinance
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PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING ~ o
1. ALL PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE ISLANDS TO HAVE A MINIMUM PERVIOUS AREA OF 400 SQUARE FEET (SF) WITH 8 Q

THE EXCEPTION OF A SINGLE ROW OF PARKING SPACES WHICH SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 200 SF. S o0
2. LANDSCAPE ISLANDS ABUTTING A SINGLE ROW OF PARKING MUST INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE CANOPY TREE. ~ Q

LANDSCAPE ISLANDS ABUTTING A DOUBLE ROW OF PARKING MUST INCLUDE AT LEAST TWO CANOPY TREES. —
3. SHRUBS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN LANDSCAPE ISLANDS AND DIVIDER MEDIANS AT A RATE OF FOUR SHRUBS PER ' . (D Z ~

REQUIRED TREE. PARKING LOT SHRUBS MAY NOT EXCEED THREE FEET IN HEIGHT. <
4. GROUND COVER MUST BE USED IN AREAS NOT COVERED BY TREES AND SHRUBS. TURF GRASS MAY NOT BE =

USED IN ISLANDS AND DIVIDER MEDIANS. —

5. PARKING LOT PERIMETER SHALL BE SCREENED FROM THE ADJACENT RIGHTS OF WAY WITH LANDSCAPING, Z 0O

WALL, OR COMBINATION THEREOF THAT RESULTS IN A CONTINUOUS VISUAL SCREEN AT LEAST THREE FEET

ABOVE GRADE ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE FRONTAGE. SHRUBS USED TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL O CD

BE PROVIDED AT A RATE OF 30 SHRUBS PER 100 LINEAR FEET (LF) NORTH N
LANDSCAPING SCREENING - =z
6. GROUND MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT OVER 30" IN HEIGHT SHALL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW WITH A 0  — 1.6_ i 32 48 feet UEJ L —

FENCE OR HEDGE TALL ENOUGH TO CONCEAL THE EQUIPMENT. r < (D e
7. REFUSE / RECYCLING CONTAINERS MUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW OF STREETS AND ABUTTING LOTS WITH A — — — Z = (©) %

SOLID OR OPAQUE FENCE AT LEAST SIX FEET IN HEIGHT SCALE: 1/16" = 1-0" I_II—J D < W i
LANDSCAPING PLANTING ® ' B [ o3 | &
8. DECIDUOUS TREES USED TO SATISFY CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF THREE INCHES CALIPER ' o 0N O oz |0

AND A MINIMUM OF TEN FEET TALL.

9. EVERGREEN TREES USED TO SATISFY CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF SIX FEET TALL AT TIME LAN D S CAP E N OTE SHEET NO:

OF PLANTING.

10. gll-\llEUGBASLI_AC’)\‘I\?SE)ZFEN:TME;\\lﬂ-lrEAéF(lsl\Fl{Q'?/fl_Elj\TlfgﬁD TO SATISFY CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF Knuw What’s below' . LANDSCAPE PLAN PREPARED TO DENOTE PRELIMINARY
ca“ h&fﬂm you dlg. DESIGN INTENT. PLANT SELECTION, MATERIALS, QUANTITY
11. ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE COVERED WITH A BIODEGRADABLE MULCH OR GROUNDCOVER

PLANTS. ALL REQUIRED TREES AND SHRUBS TO BE LOCATED IN MULCHED PLANTING BEDS. THE UTILITIES SHOWN FOR THE CONTRACTORS CONVENIENCE ONLY. THERE MAY BE OTHER UTILITIES NOT SHOWN Q’dg.:.‘ QE%%LFSQB\B/JE%C;J 8\5’5 \E/:?S K)NNDS L AA,\II' [ISSS Cl:J EPS g I;gg :-(I)I .IFIES cT

12, LANDSCAPE AREAS IN OR ABUTTING PARKING LOTS MUST BE PROTECTED BY CONCRETE CURBING. ANCHORED ON THESE PLANS. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOCATIONS SHOWN AND IT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
: i SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL UTILITIES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE WORK. AL .
WHEEL STOPS OR DURABLE BARRIERS APPROVED BY THE CITY ARBORIST. DAMAGE MADE TO EXISTING UTILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION LIES WITH THE CONTRACTOR.

Packet page:...



AutoCAD SHX Text
ICV

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
ICV

AutoCAD SHX Text
JB

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
JB

AutoCAD SHX Text
JB

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C


#4.

OF ——— | SHOPS  SHOPS

TR T T
e

J e W . .
1ﬁ o ,‘_3-1
i) ;Y ¥ %
oo .
B

L
\J 5 L% }’
T
oy .
S A -
Tige e e
o Tt g 3
b« S
oo AN,
; (& . g
i \ - L o
@ e g A
o == I w &
s Ly
L ¢ . - T
A y LA = - ‘-({'\
r - '
2% ¥ g -
P s - \ 4
P 1N - By = Gl
b -
o <
o ¥
I [ Y
>
\
I|
b3
’ i

=
'-.-"_.‘:a'.:...‘:r...‘-..."."'.....—....'1.‘..—...""....‘—..'.:::_—.::1_—'_—_—'_—.:':..1:'..1.7..‘::*_‘—.:'..—..—_ ek by By ; ? vy .y R L R A P T E R A E R B I S ) R R LB E L E e R A P T P T (e AT |
B DN Al S S e e e e b e e e e b e e e
\ m—mw&mg;;@* ; . ! T B S o S

ke e B RiEARaE

o e ey e e e e gy e b e e oAl
I e e e b e e o o e o e B e b e e e b

o 'aﬂmw!"ﬁ:

T "
é_ R
Jn Y “. = " 5 *n“ -
4 " .»‘_-f." - 4 3 .’” '
b e = @ . S
e e " A.;t".
o E - = E

O O O@WTUTTTE
Qoo LLLLLMU LU

RANC PERIMETER MARKETPLACE
A DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

01-31-2022

Packet page:...



STATE OF GEORGIA
CITY OF DUNWOODY ORDINANCE 2022-__ -___

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING CONDITIONS OF LAND LOTS 352, AND 349,
District 18 IN CONSIDERATION OF ZONING CASE RZ-21-03 (600 Ashwood

Parkway).

WHEREAS: Branch Ashwood Associates, L.P., owner of 600 Ashwood Parkway,
Dunwoody, Georgia seeks a major modification to conditions of zoning;
AND

WHEREAS: The properties, consisting of tax parcel number 18-349-01-048,
contains 10.6 acres land located in the northwest corner of Ashford
Dunwoody Road and Meadows Lane; and

WHEREAS: The site is currently conditioned to a site-specific plan from 2019 that
restricts the use to a 25,440 square foot anchor supermarket, an 8-
pump (16 fueling positions) gas station/convenience store, a 2,800
square foot bank, and 35,400 square feet of restaurant and retail space
(MA 19-01 & MA 19-03). Through the application of a modification to
conditions (Section 27-361), Branch Ashwood Associates, L.P. is
requesting that the conditioned 2019 site plan be updated with the new
plan; and

WHEREAS: The proposed amendment adds an additional 8,400 square feet of
additional restaurant retail space and new parking; and

WHEREAS: Notice to the public regarding said modification to conditions of zoning
has been duly published in The Dunwoody Crier, the Official News Organ
of the City of Dunwoody; and

WHEREAS: A public hearing was held by the Mayor and City Council of the City of
Dunwoody as required by the Zoning Procedures Act; and

WHEREAS: The Mayor and City Council find that the proposed use aligns with the
Perimeter Center Character Area of the Dunwoody Comprehensive Plan,
which calls for, among others, creative building and site design that
encourages bikeable and walkable development which furthers the
transportation goals of modality (other than by automobile) and
connectivity of the Perimeter Center Neighborhood; and

NOW THEREFORE, The Mayor and City Council of the City of Dunwoody hereby ORDAIN
AND APPROVE the modification of zoning conditions on tax parcel numbers and 18-349-01-
048 as follows:

EXHIBIT A: Schematic Site Plan SP35, completed by Philips Partnership, dated May
29, 2019, as amended by Zoning Site Plan, dated November 4, 2019, and further
amended by the Parcel Site Plan SP-38.1, dated January 28, 2022.

EXHIBIT B: Streetscaping Sections, completed by Phillips Partnership, dated
December 4, 2018 and Streetscape Section for Ashford Dunwoody Road dated
January 14, 2019

EXHIBIT C: Rendering of Archway Sign and Grocer Free-standing Letters Sign, dated
April 25, 2019

EXHIBIT D: Conceptual Gateway Plaza Plan, completed by AJC Design Group, dated

Page 1 of 4
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STATE OF GEORGIA
CITY OF DUNWOODY ORDINANCE 2022-__ -___

April 24, 2019
EXHIBIT E: Left Turn Lane Concept, completed by A&R Engineering, dated April 17,

2019

EXHIBIT F: Meadow Lane Intersection, completed by Philips Partnership, dated May

13, 2019

EXHIBIT G: Building F Zoning Planting Plan, completed by AJC Design Group, dated
November 8, 2021

EXHIBIT H: Perimeter Marketplace - Bldg. F Colored Elevations, completed by
Branch, dated January 31, 2022.

1.

10.

The owner shall develop the site in general conformity with “"Exhibit A” with
minor changes allowed as defined by Section 27-337(b) or necessary
changes to meet conditions of zoning or land development requirements
made necessary by actual field conditions at the time of development;
The property labeled “"BLDG E” on the Zoning Site Plan dated November 4,
2019 in Exhibit A shall contain a street facing entrance that stays open
during business hours. BLDG E may have a drive-through for a medical
service office use only. Drive-throughs for retail, restaurant or other
commercial uses are not allowed. If a new tenant were to occupy the
building after a medical service office use vacates the building, the drive-
through window shall be removed and a 6-foot landscape strip shall replace
a portion of the drive-through lane found immediately adjacent to the
building prior to the the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy;

The drive-thru shall be limited only to medical service office use;

The owner shall construct the streetscaping and commuter trail in general
conformity with “Exhibit B”. Any minor variations to the streetscapes made
necessary by actual field conditions at the time of development shall be
subject to approval by the Public Works and Community Development
Department. If the width of the commuter trail is reduced by Public Works
the location of the footprints of the buildings shall remain in the same
vertical and horizontal location as shown on the Schematic Site Plan;

The owner shall construct a 12-foot wide pedestrian connection, including
a 6-foot pedestrian sidewalk and two 3-foot wide landscape strips, from
Ashford Dunwoody Road, between buildings C and D, to Building A as
illustrated on Exhibit A. The landscape strips shall include overstory trees
planted on each side at no more than 50 and no less than 25 feet;
Buildings shall be designed with 360-degree architecture with the exception
of the rear of Building A and the anchor grocer, which shall be subject to
reasonable landscape screening as approved by the City Arborist;

Major facade materials shall include brick, stone, hard coat stucco and
glass, with other high-quality materials approved by the Community
Development Director during the permit review process;

Synthetic stucco (EIFS) material shall be limited to accenting material;
masonry brick or stone veneer materials are allowed; stamped brick and
stone EIFS or imitation masonry veneer materials shall be prohibited;

All loading facilities and trash/recycling enclosure(s) must be screened from
view of public rights-of-way by landscaping and a solid brick wall or opaque
fence at least six feet in height or the height of the dumpster. The approach
to the loading facilities and trash/recycling enclosures for the anchor grocer
and Building A does not need to be screened from view of Ashwood
Parkway;

All mechanical equipment (e.g., air conditioning, heating, cooling,
ventilation, exhaust and similar equipment) shall be roof mounted and

Page 2 of 4
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STATE OF GEORGIA
CITY OF DUNWOODY ORDINANCE 2022-__ -___

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
20.

21,

22.

screened in all directions by walls or parapets or will be enclosed in opaque
structures to hide the mechanical equipment from view from public right-
of-way within 200 feet;

All utilities servicing the site shall be underground with the exception of
required above-ground elements, such as transformers and cable boxes;
Any stormwater detention facility will be underground;

Within sixty days after the issuance of certificates of occupancy, the Owner
will convey to the City right-of-way to incorporate the sidewalk and bicycle
improvements, located along Ashford Dunwoody Road. The City will
maintain the sidewalk and bicycle improvements. Such conveyance shall be
via right of way deed. The exact legal description of the property to be
conveyed shall be prepared by the Owner and agreed to by the City;
Within sixty days after the issuance of certificates of occupancy, the Owner
will convey a permanent public access easement to the City for the new
roadway and sidewalks to be constructed on the west side of the site.
Owner may convey the new roadway and sidewalks via right of way deed
at a future date at which point the City shall accept such conveyance. The
exact legal description of the property to be conveyed shall be prepared by
the Owner and agreed to by the City;

The development is entitled to a total of four monument signs, one on each
road frontage. The allowed square footage of 144 square feet for the
monument sign for Ashford Dunwoody Road may be divided into two
structures as follows: 1) an archway connecting Building B and Building C
in general conformity with the renderings in Exhibit C and; 2) freestanding
letters indicating the name of the anchor grocer mounted on top of the
Plaza wall up to a total maximum height of 5 feet in general conformity with
the rendering in Exhibit D. In addition, the Archway sign may include a 42
square foot wayfinding sign labeled as “Sign A” as shown in Exhibit C. ;
The commuter trail, streetscaping, and new road connection, shall be
developed concurrently with the grocery store and retail/restaurant
buildings C and D, fronting Ashford Dunwoody Road;

The ground story restaurant/retail uses of buildings adjacent to Ashford
Dunwoody Road shall be built within three feet of vertical elevation of the
adjacent commuter trail and have entrances that face Ashford Dunwoody
Road as follows: buildings containing one tenant shall have a minimum of
one entrance; buildings containing two or more tenants shall have a
minimum of two entrances;

The Gateway Plaza, located on the corner of Meadow Lane Road and
Ashford Dunwoody Road will be in general conformity with the Conceptual
Gateway Plaza Plan attached as Exhibit C. Within sixty days after the
issuance of certificates of occupancy, the Plaza area general public access
will be granted to the Plaza through a public access easement to the benefit
of the City;

The owner shall be responsible for the maintenance of the Plaza;

In accordance with the recommendation of the traffic study, a westbound
left turn lane shall be added on Ashwood Parkway at the easternmost
driveway entrance to the development in general conformity with Exhibit
E;

Based on projected queue length, an eastbound left turn lane shall be
installed at Ashwood Parkway and Ashford Dunwoody Road using existing
signal phasing and in general conformity with Exhibit E. Applicant will not
be responsible for any signal work; and

A southbound right turn lane shall be added at the intersection of Perimeter

Page 3 of 4
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STATE OF GEORGIA
CITY OF DUNWOODY ORDINANCE 2022-__ -___

23.

24,
25.

26.

Center Place and Meadow Lane Road using existing signal phasing and in
general conformity with Exhibit F. Applicant will not be responsible for any
signal work;

The owner will contribute up to thirty-three percent (33%) of the funds
needed to extend the northbound left turn lane from Ashford Dunwoody
Road on to Meadow Lane Road. In no event shall the total of such
contribution exceed $33,000;

Building F on the Parcel Site Plan (see Exhibit A) shall have glass doors that
face Ashwood Parkway for each tenant;

On Building F, 100% of the required street-facing window pane surface area
(15% window coverage is required per story on all street facing facades)
must allow viewing into the tenant space for a minimum of 5 feet in depth.
Windows must not be made opaque by non-operable window treatments
such as walls;

The development site is limited to two walk-up ATMs, located at the "Anchor
Grocer” and the west facade of Building F (see Exhibit A). No drive-through
ATMs are permitted.

SO ORDAINED AND EFFECTIVE, this the ____ day of , 2019.

Approved by: Approved as to Form and Content

Lynn P. Deutsch, Mayor City Attorney’s Office

Attest:

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk SEAL
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FIRST AMENDMENT
APPLICATION FOR MAJOR AMENDMENT
CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

600 Ashwood Parkway, Dunwoody
(Parcel No. 18 349 01 048)

IN RE: RZ 21-02 )
)

Branch Ashwood Associates, L.P., )
Applicant, )

)

For the Property located at: )
)

)

COMES NOW the Applicant and respectfully requests that the above-referenced
Application for Major Amendment be amended as follows:

(1

By incorporating into the Application the enclosed Constitutional Objections, as if
originally filed with the Application;

)

By incorporating into the Application the enclosed Site Plan dated November 8, 2021, in
lieu of previously submitted site plans, as if originally filed with the Application;

€))

By incorporating into the Application the enclosed Planting Plan dated November 8,
2021, as if originally filed with the Application;

4)

By incorporating into the Application the enclosed Colored Elevations dated November
8, 2021, in lieu of previously submitted elevations, as if originally filed with the
Application;

274487
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#4.

(5)

By incorporating into the Application the enclosed Colored Site Plan dated November 8,
2021, as if originally filed with the Application.

WHEREFORE, the Applicant requests that the City of Dunwoody accept this First
Amendment; that the Application be amended in accordance with this First Amendment; and that
the Applicant have such other and further relief as is just and proper under the circumstances.

Respectfully submitted,

THE WW GROUP, LLC

Jorflan Edwards
Attorneys for the Applicant

4062 Peachtree Road, Suite A 330
Atlanta, Georgia 30319
(404) 965-3681

274487
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CONSTITUTIONAL OBJECTIONS
APPLICATION FOR MAJOR AMENDMENT OF ZONING CONDITIONS
CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

Georgia Law and the procedures of the City of Dunwoody require us to raise Federal and
State Constitutional objections during the Major Amendment of Zoning Conditions application
process. While the Owner/Applicant anticipates a smooth application process, failure to raise
constitutional objections at this stage may mean that the Owner/Applicant will be barred from
raising important legal claims later in the process. Accordingly, we are required to raise the
following constitutional objections at this time:

The portions of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia, as applied to
the Property, that would result in a denial of the Major Amendment of Zoning Conditions as
requested, are, or would be, unconstitutional in that they would destroy property rights without
first paying fair, adequate and just compensation for such rights, in violation of Article I, Section
I, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, Article I, Section III,
Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Due Process Clause of the
Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States.

Any application of the Code of the City of Dunwoody or the Dunwoody Zoning
Ordinance to the Property which restricts its use to any use in a manner other than that requested
is unconstitutional, illegal and null and void because such an application constitutes a taking of
property in violation of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the
Constitution of the United States, Article I, Section I, Paragraph I, and Article I, Section III,
Paragraph I, of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Equal Protection and
Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States
because such an application denies the Owner/Applicant an economically viable use of its land
while not substantially advancing legitimate state interests.

A denial of this Application would also constitute an arbitrary and capricious act by the
City Council of the City of Dunwoody without any rational basis therefore, thereby constituting
an abuse of discretion in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the
State of Georgia of 1983, Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of
Georgia of 1983 and the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution
of the United States.

A refusal to grant the Major Amendment of Zoning Conditions as requested would be
unconstitutional and discriminate in an arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable manner between
the Owner/Applicant and owners of similarly situated property in violation of Article I, Section |,
Paragraph II of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Equal Protection Clause
of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States. Any approval of the
Major Amendment of Zoning Conditions subject to conditions that are different from the
conditions requested, to the extent such different conditions would have the effect of further
restricting the utilization of the Property, would also constitute an arbitrary, capricious and

Page 1 of 2
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discriminatory act and would likewise violate each of the provisions of the State and Federal
Constitutions set forth herein above.

In addition, this constitutes formal written notice to the City of Dunwoody, pursuant to
0.C.G.A. § 36-33-5, that the Owner/Applicant plans to seek to recover all damages that it
sustains or suffers as a result of the denial of this Application and/or the unconstitutional zoning
of the Property by the City of Dunwoody. Such damages may include, but are not necessarily
limited to, damages related to the diminution in the value of the Property, attorneys’ fees and
expenses of litigation.

Accordingly, the Owner/Applicant respectfully requests that the City Council of the City
of Dunwoody grant the Major Amendment of Zoning Conditions as requested.

4 WW GROUP, LLC

ali?l/ avid
Jordan Edwards

Attorneys for Owner/Applicant

4062 Peachtree Road, Ste A330
Dunwoody, Georgia 30319
(404) 965-3680
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X&
PLANT KEY =
AN AN TREES COMMON NAME CAL SIZE O =
‘ AR Red Maple 4" Cal. —_— O
AA Downy Serviceberry - 12-14" Height 0]
CcC Columnar European Hornbeam 4" Cal. L o
CG2 Slender Hinoki Cypress - 6" Min. Height a) o
Ccv White Fringetree 4" Cal.
CF Eastern Dogwood - 12-14" Height
1A American Holly - 10-12" Height
JH High Shoals Red Cedar - 6-8" Height O Z 0 j % §
LS Columnar Sweet Gum 3" Cal. - (D D =3
LA Arnold Tulip Poplar 4" Cal. < ® n®
- O S) <
T NS Sour Gum 4" Cal. 92 - %0
PO Okame Cherry 3" Cal. e o 3-
QA White Oak 4" Cal. 0 (D ® 9 8
QL Overcup Oak 4" Cal. ® 03
QN Nuttall Oak 4" Cal. o =2
QP Willow Oak 4" Cal. ~ 25
QS Shumard Oak 4" Cal. ~ —0
TE2 Emerald Arborvitae - 5" Min. Height
TE Emerald Arborvitae - 6-8" Height
TG Green Giant Arborvitae - 8-10" Height
UA Allee Lacebark Elm 4" Cal.
SHRUBS COMMON NAME
AF Formosa Azalea
BW Wintergreen Boxwood
BB Green Beauty Boxwood
CK Feather Reed Grass
CS Christmas Camellia
CG Golden Mop Threadleaf False Cypress
S HL Little Lime Hydrangea
/ AN 1B Dwarf Burford Holly a
o ' IC Carissa Holly s
A T — OJ—1 75 e 0\ v Yaupon Holly =
N m e e\ / IMS Castle Spire Blue Holly (7))
e, _ o e\ : N IMW Castle Wall Holly
\ﬂif? LR y . Yy s N IF Florida Sunshine lllicium
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o AN
PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING ~ o
1. ALL PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE ISLANDS TO HAVE A MINIMUM PERVIOUS AREA OF 400 SQUARE FEET (SF) WITH 8 Q

THE EXCEPTION OF A SINGLE ROW OF PARKING SPACES WHICH SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 200 SF. S o0
2. LANDSCAPE ISLANDS ABUTTING A SINGLE ROW OF PARKING MUST INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE CANOPY TREE. ~ Q

LANDSCAPE ISLANDS ABUTTING A DOUBLE ROW OF PARKING MUST INCLUDE AT LEAST TWO CANOPY TREES. —
3. SHRUBS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN LANDSCAPE ISLANDS AND DIVIDER MEDIANS AT A RATE OF FOUR SHRUBS PER ' . (D Z ~

REQUIRED TREE. PARKING LOT SHRUBS MAY NOT EXCEED THREE FEET IN HEIGHT. <
4. GROUND COVER MUST BE USED IN AREAS NOT COVERED BY TREES AND SHRUBS. TURF GRASS MAY NOT BE =

USED IN ISLANDS AND DIVIDER MEDIANS. —

5. PARKING LOT PERIMETER SHALL BE SCREENED FROM THE ADJACENT RIGHTS OF WAY WITH LANDSCAPING, Z 0O

WALL, OR COMBINATION THEREOF THAT RESULTS IN A CONTINUOUS VISUAL SCREEN AT LEAST THREE FEET

ABOVE GRADE ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE FRONTAGE. SHRUBS USED TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL O CD

BE PROVIDED AT A RATE OF 30 SHRUBS PER 100 LINEAR FEET (LF) NORTH N
LANDSCAPING SCREENING - =z
6. GROUND MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT OVER 30" IN HEIGHT SHALL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW WITH A 0  — 1.6_ i 32 48 feet UEJ L —

FENCE OR HEDGE TALL ENOUGH TO CONCEAL THE EQUIPMENT. r < (D e
7. REFUSE / RECYCLING CONTAINERS MUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW OF STREETS AND ABUTTING LOTS WITH A — — — Z = (©) %

SOLID OR OPAQUE FENCE AT LEAST SIX FEET IN HEIGHT SCALE: 1/16" = 1-0" I_II—J D < W i
LANDSCAPING PLANTING ® ' B [ o3 | &
8. DECIDUOUS TREES USED TO SATISFY CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF THREE INCHES CALIPER ' o 0N O oz |0

AND A MINIMUM OF TEN FEET TALL.

9. EVERGREEN TREES USED TO SATISFY CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF SIX FEET TALL AT TIME LAN D S CAP E N OTE SHEET NO:

OF PLANTING.

10. gll-\llEUGBASLI_AC’)\‘I\?SE)ZFEN:TME;\\lﬂ-lrEAéF(lsl\Fl{Q'?/fl_Elj\TlfgﬁD TO SATISFY CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF Knuw What’s below' . LANDSCAPE PLAN PREPARED TO DENOTE PRELIMINARY
ca“ h&fﬂm you dlg. DESIGN INTENT. PLANT SELECTION, MATERIALS, QUANTITY
11. ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE COVERED WITH A BIODEGRADABLE MULCH OR GROUNDCOVER

PLANTS. ALL REQUIRED TREES AND SHRUBS TO BE LOCATED IN MULCHED PLANTING BEDS. THE UTILITIES SHOWN FOR THE CONTRACTORS CONVENIENCE ONLY. THERE MAY BE OTHER UTILITIES NOT SHOWN Q’dg.:.‘ QE%%LFSQB\B/JE%C;J 8\5’5 \E/:?S K)NNDS L AA,\II' [ISSS Cl:J EPS g I;gg :-(I)I .IFIES cT

12, LANDSCAPE AREAS IN OR ABUTTING PARKING LOTS MUST BE PROTECTED BY CONCRETE CURBING. ANCHORED ON THESE PLANS. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOCATIONS SHOWN AND IT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
: i SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL UTILITIES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE WORK. AL .
WHEEL STOPS OR DURABLE BARRIERS APPROVED BY THE CITY ARBORIST. DAMAGE MADE TO EXISTING UTILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION LIES WITH THE CONTRACTOR.
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